HB504 ENROLLED



- 1 AGAWQS-2
- 2 By Representative Smith (N & P)
- 3 RFD: Local Legislation
- 4 First Read: 23-May-23
- 5 2023 Regular Session

HB504 Enrolled



1 Enrolled, An Act,

December 31, 2044.

- Section 217 of the Constitution of Alabama of 2022, to continue at the rate at which there is levied and collected by the county, on all taxable property situated in the county, the ad valorem tax for a trade school and rural and industrial development in the county now levied at the rate of 3 mills on each dollar of assessed value, at a maximum rate, for any tax year of the county, which is equal to \$.30 on each one hundred dollars (3 mills on each dollar) of assessed value, until
- 13 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
 - Section 1. Chilton County presently levies and collects a special tax for a trade school and rural and industrial development in the county at a rate of \$.30 on each one hundred dollars (3 mills on each dollar) of assessed value pursuant to an election held in the county on November 10, 2004. That tax will expire on December 31, 2024. Pursuant to a resolution adopted by the county commission in accordance with Section 217 of the Constitution of Alabama 2022, the county proposes to continue the rate at which it may levy and collect the special tax to a maximum rate, for any tax year, which is equal to \$.30 on each one hundred dollars (3 mills on each dollar) of assessed value, until December 31, 2044.

Section 2. Pursuant to subsection (f) of Section 217 and a resolution adopted by the county commission after a public hearing, the county commission may continue to levy the



HB504 Enrolled

29	special tax to a maximum rate, for any tax year, which is		
30	equal to \$.30 on each hundred dollars (3 mills on each dollar)		
31	of assessed value, until December 31, 2044.		
32	Section 3. The continuation of the rate at which the		
33	special tax may be levied and collected pursuant to this act		
34	is subject to the approval of a majority of the qualified		
35	electors residing in the county who vote on the proposed		
36	continuation at the next general, primary, constitutional, or		
37	special election held for that purpose.		
38	Section 4. This act shall become effective immediately		
39	following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its		
40	otherwise becoming law.		

HB504 Enrolled



1			
42			
43			
4 4		Speaker of the House of Rep	presentatives
45		-	
46			
47			
48			
49		President and Presiding Office	er of the Senate
50			
51			
52		House of Representa	tives
53			
54		I hereby certify that the within	n Act originated in and
55	was pas	sed by the House 25-May-23.	
56			
57		John	Treadwell
58		Clerk	
59			
60			
61			
62			
63			
64			
65			
66	Senate	01-Jun-23	Passed